4 of the Lake County Policies and Procedures Manual.  

Section 2: Sections 2-53 of Article X of Chapter Two of the Lake County Code are hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

Sec. 2-53. Bidding Procedures for Public Projects. 

53.1 Informal Bidding Procedures. Public projects of two hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($220,000.00) or less may be let to contract by informal bidding procedures established 
pursuant to Sections 22032 et seq., of the Public Contract Code. If all bids received are in 
excess of two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000.00), the Board of Supervisors 
may by passage of a resolution by a four-fifths (4/5) vote, award the contract, at two 
hundred thirty five thousand dollars ($235,000.00), or less, to the lowest responsible 
bidder, if it determines that the cost estimate of the County was reasonable pursuant to 
Sections 22034 et seq., of the Public Contract Code. When expending federal monies the 
threshold shall be reduced to an absolute maximum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000.00).  

(a) Contractors List. A list of qualified contractors, identified according to categories of 
work, may be developed and maintained by the Public Works Department in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 22034 of the Public Contract Code and

[...]

(c) Award of Bid. The County Purchasing Agent, Public Services Director, Public Works 
Director, Water Resources Director, and Special Districts Administrator are each 
authorized to award contracts for public projects, let by informal bid procedures, up 
to two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000.00). When expending federal 
monies the threshold shall be reduced to an absolute maximum of one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  

53.2 Formal Bidding Procedures. Public projects of more than two hundred twenty thousand 
dollars ($220,000.00) shall, except as otherwise provided herein, be let to contract by the 
following formal bidding procedures.  

(a) Notice inviting formal bids shall state the time and place for the receiving and opening 
of sealed bids and distinctly describe the project.

[...]

In accordance with State and federal statutes and/or regulations, the 
Board of Supervisors shall award contracts to the lowest responsible bidder, for public 
projects let by formal bid procedures.  

53.3 Public Projects exempt from Bidding Procedures. Public projects of seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000.00) or less may be performed by County employees by force account, by 
negotiated contract, or by purchase order signed by the Purchasing Agent, Public Services 
Director, Public Works Director, Water Resources Director or Special Districts 
Administrator acting as Assistant Purchasing Agents. Public projects of more than seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) shall be let to contract by formal or informal bidding 
procedures as set forth herein.  

53.4 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 22003 of the Public Contract Code, the Purchasing 
Agent, Public Services Director, Public Works Director, Water Resources Director, and the